Kansas law.

SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1802

A RESOLUTION congratulating the Santa Fe Trail High School women's volleyball team 
on winning the class 4A division II state championship.

WHEREAS, The Santa Fe Trail High School women's volleyball team won the class 4A 
division II state title for 2013; and

WHEREAS, The Santa Fe Trail High School women's volleyball team has seen many 
successes during the 2013 season. The team was also named Big Seven champions, Jeff West 
Tournament champions, Council Grove Tournament champions and class 4A division II sub-
state champions; and

WHEREAS, The Santa Fe Trail  High School women's volleyball  team has an overall 
record of 39-5, a team serving percentage of 95.4% and a kill percentage of 42%; and

WHEREAS, The members of the team include Jessica Abendroth, Samantha Abendroth, 
Shelby Dahl, Veronica Forbes, Ashtyn Mentzer, Amber Moore, Destinee Reinhardt, Jaeden 
Romine  and  Megan  Zaldivar.  Coaches  include  Joy  Schmidt,  Ann  Fawl  and  Heather 
Berckefeldt; and

WHEREAS, The members of the Santa Fe Trail High School women's volleyball team 
have been awarded numerous individual honors. Jaeden Romine, Shelby Dahl and Jessica 
Abendroth were named All-State Tournament Team; Jaeden Romine and Shelby Dahl were 
named First Team All-State class 4A division II; Jessica Abendroth was named Second Team 
All-State class 4A division II; Megan Zaldivar was named Honorable Mention All-State class 
4A division II; Jaeden Romine, Shelby Dahl and Megan Zaldivar were named All League 
First  Team;  Jessica  Abendroth  and  Amber  Moore  were  named  All  League  Honorable 
Mention; Jaeden Romine, Shelby Dahl and Megan Zaldivar were named All Area Team by 
the  Lawrence  Journal  World;  Jaeden  Romine,  Shelby  Dahl  and  Megan  Zaldivar  were 
named All County First Team; Jessica Abendroth and Amber Moore were named All County 
Second Team;  Ashytn  Mentzer and Veronica  Forbes  were  named All  County  Honorable 
Mention; Destinee Reinhardt,  Jessica Abendroth, Megan Zaldivar and Shelby Dahl were 
named All Academic First Team; and Amber Moore, Jaeden Romine, Ashtyn Mentzer and 
Samantha Abendroth were named All Academic Honorable Mention; and

WHEREAS, Head Coach Joy Schmidt was named Coach of the Year for class 4A division 
II: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Santa Fe 
Trail High School women's volleyball team on its class 4A division II state championship. 
These young women have exhibited dedication and a great work ethic, and we wish them 
success in the future; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send 20 enrolled copies of 
this resolution to Senator Hensley.

Senate Resolution No. 1802 was sponsored by Senator Anthony Hensley.

I hereby certify that the above RESOLUTION originated in the SENATE, and was adopted by that 
body

                                                                           

                                                                                  
President of the Senate.      

                                                                                  
Secretary of the Senate.     


